

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.4300 OF 2025

Abhay Prabhakar Mule ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Seema Abhay Mule & Ors. ...Respondents

BHALCHANDRA  
GOPAL  
DUSANE

Digitally signed by  
BHALCHANDRA  
GOPAL DUSANE  
Date: 2025.08.22  
18:45:33 +0530

---

Mr. Pankaj Das i/by Mr. Deepak S. Devkar, Advocate for Petitioner.  
Mr. Rajesh Kachare a/w Ms. Mamta Magare i/by Bagkar & Co.,  
Advocate for Respondent No.1.  
Mr. Shailesh S. Ghag, APP for State.  
Mr. S.G. Deshmukh, Mediator.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.  
DATED : 22<sup>nd</sup> August 2025

P.C.:

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner, on instructions of the Petitioner, who is personally present in Court, states that within a period of one week from today, an amount of Rs.50,000/- will be transferred in the account of the Respondent No.1. The said statement is accepted as undertaking given to this Court.

2. As there is possibility of settlement, Mr. Deshmukh, learned Counsel of this Court is appointed as Mediator.

3. Learned Mediator is requested to submit a report on or before 17<sup>th</sup> September 2025.
  
4. List the Writ Petition on **19<sup>th</sup> September 2025** under the caption “For Settlement / Consent Terms”.

**(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)**